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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,

OF RIGHT OF WAY FOR STATE ROUTE NO: Loob- 88 -~ cy
3006, SECTION BO1, IN WESTOVER
BOROUGH :
VIOLA HOCKENBERRY
RULE

Please take notice that a Rule to Show Cause Why Writ of Possession
Should Not Issue has been issued in the above matter. You must reply to this Rule
in five (5) days or the Rule will be made absolute and possession may be granted
to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Transportation.

BY THE PROTHONOTARY

Y1/

WILLIAM A, SHAW
Protho

My Commission
1st Monday in Jan, 2010
Clearfield Co.. Clearfieid, PA

FILED

IJAN 19 2006

e [(oysslws
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION-LAW
FILED

IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE JAN 19 2008
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION William A. Shaw

5 BT /Clerk of Co
OF RIGHT OF WAY FOR STATE ROUTE NO: 2006~ BR-Cyg o s
3006, SECTION BO1, IN WESTOVER \ Ghone e
BOROUGH “&‘;

Lw

VIOLA HOCKENBERRY

PRAECIPE FOR RULE TO SHOW CAUSE WHY WRIT OF POSSESSION SHOULD
NOT ISSUE

AND NOW, comes the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of
Transportation (DOT), condemnor in the above-captioned proceedings pursuant to Section
407(a) of the Eminent Domain Code, 26 P.S. §1-407(a), by and through its attorneys Andrew M.
Rapach, Assistant Counsel, and the Office of Chief Counsel, and hereby requests on the
following averments that a Rule be issued upon the condemnee, Viola Hockenberry, to show
cause why a writ of possession should not issue:

1.26 P.S. §1-407 provides Possession; entry; payment of compensation.

The condemnor, after the expiration of the time for filing
preliminary objections by the condemnee to the declaration of
taking, shall be entitled to possession or right of entry upon
payment of, or a written offer to pay to the condemnee, the amount
of just compensation as estimated by the condemnor. If a
condemnee thereafter refuses to deliver possession or permit right
of entry, the Prothonotary upon praecipe of the condemnor shall
issue a rule, returnable in five days after service upon the
condemnee, to show cause why a writ of possession should not
issue, upon which the court, unless preliminary objections
warranting delay are pending, may issue a writ of possession
conditioned upon payment to the condemnee or into court of such
estimated just compensation and on such other terms as the court
may direct.



2. In lieu of condemnation the Department of Transportation purchased certain
property owned by Viola Hockenberry, of Westover Borough, Clearfield County Pennsylvania.

3. The property acquired is located at 45 Water Street Extension, Westover
Borough, Clearfield County, PA. Traveling on Route 36, turn left onto Michael Street, follow to
the end and turn right onto a dirt road, this is Water Street Extension. The subject property is the
only building located on Water Street Extension. The mailing address of the property acquired is
45 Water Street Extension, Westover, PA 16692.

4. The property of 5 Water Street Extension was acquired from Viola
Hockenberry in fee simple by deed dated May 27, 2005 and recorded in the Recorder of Deeds
Office of and for the County of Clearfield, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, as; fee simple deed
form RW-317F, Instrument No. 200520839, recorded December 1, 2005. (copy attached and
marked Exhibit “A”).

5. The total consideration for the referenced deed was $26,995.45.

6. The building located on the property is occupied by Viola Hockenberry and her
two daughters.

7. Viola Hockenberry received Form RW-590, Advance Notice of Moving Date
(90-day assurance notice) by hand-delivery on May 9, 2005. (Copy attached and marked as
Exhibit “B”)

8. Form RW-591, Notice to Vacate (30-day vacation notice) was mailed to Viola
Hockenberry on August 25, 2005 USPS certified mail, return receipt requested. (Copy attached
and marked as Exhibit “C”’) She signed for the notice on August 26, 2005.

8. Both the 90-day assurance period commencing on May 9, 2005 as well as the

30-day vacation period commencing on August 25, 2005 have expired.



9. Despite repeated requests to acquire possession of the property Viola
Hockenberry has refused and continues to refuse delivery of the property to the Department of
Transportation.

10. The project was let on May 6, 2004. A Notice to Proceed was issued to the
contractor on August 25, 2004. The property is located in the construction area and the
contractor is restricted from working on this property.

THEREFORE, the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of
Transportation requests the Prothonotary issue a Rule to Show Cause returnable in five (5) days

upon Viola Hockenberry why a Writ of Possession should not be entered.

REW M. RAP
ASSISTANT COUNSEL
PA.ID #62016

OFFICE OF CHIEF COUNSEL
FIRM #052

1209 STATE OFFICE BUILDING
300 LIBERTY AVENUE
PITTSBURGH, PA 15222

412.565.7555
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CLEARF ikLD COUNTY

RECORDER OF DEEDS

Karen L. Starck, Recorder
Maurene Inlow - Chief Deputy
P.O. Box 361
I North Second Street, Suite 103
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830

*RETURN DOCUMENT TO:
Instrument Number - 200520839 COMM OF PENNA-DEPT OF TRANS
Recorded On 12/1/2005 At 3:41:08 PM 1924-30 DAISY STREET
* Instrument Type - DEED CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
* Total Pages - 4 .
Invoice Number - 140351 . &4 %
* Grantor - HOCKENBERRY, VIOLA ATV Vo o Dot

* Grantee - COMM OF PENNA-DEPT OF TRANS
* Customer - COMM OF PENNA-DEPT OF TRANS

* FEES
STATE WRIT TAX $0.50
JCS/ACCESS TO JUSTICE $10.00
RECORDING FEES - $13.00
RECORDER
RECORDER IMPROVEMENT $3.00
FUND
COUNTY IMPROVEMENT FUND $2.00
TOTAL 328.50 1 hereby CERTIFY that this document
| is recorded in the Recorder's Office of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,
Karen L. Starck
Recorder of Deeds

THIS IS A CERTIFICATION PAGE

Do Not Detach

THIS PAGE IS NOW PART OF THIS LEGAL DOCUMENT

* - Information denoted by an asterisk may change during the verification process and may not be reflected on this page.

LxfRIT A- /



M-3R 283 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

HK-500 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
REMIS PROJ._NO. 020113
COUNTY Clearfield
SR.- SECTION 3006-B01
MUNICIPALITY Westover Borough DEED
PARCEL NO. 9 (Fee Simple)
CLAIM NO. 17002180000
CLAIMANT Viola Hockenberry
THIS INDENTURE, made > 7 /Wy 2CUS by Viola Hockenberry of Westover Borough, Clearfield

County, Pennsylvania, owner(s) of property affected by the construction or improvement of the above mentioned State Route,

her heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and/or assigns, hereinafter, whether singular or plural, called the GRANTOR,

and the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Transportation, hereinafter called the COMMONWEALTH,
WITNESSETH: :

WHEREAS the COMMONWEALTH has recorded a plan in the Recorder of Deeds Office of the aforesaid County
mndicating its authorization to condemn property for the above highway from the aforesaid property; and

WHEREAS the parties hereto have agreed that, in licu of condemnation, the GRANTOR will convey in fee simple and
such other lesser estate(s) as designated, if any, to the COMMONWEALTH the property or portion thereof required by the
COMMONWEALTH, :

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar {$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the
GRANTOR does hereby grant and convey to the COMMONWEALTH
[_] In fee simple the premises described in exhibit "A",
(X In fee simple that portion of the aforesaid premises designated as required right-of-way on the plot plan attached hereto and
made a part hereof; and those areas, if any, designated as required for other than right-of-way in the easement(s) identified by
the plot plan.

BEING all or a portion of the same property conveyed or devised to the GRANTOR by Letters of Administration of
Richard C. Hockenberry, deceased, dated September 14, 2004 and recorded in File #1704-0623. Recorded on October 27,
2004 1n the Clearfield County Register of Wills Office. This conveyance contains 0.4635 acres as required right-of-way for
borough park and flood control and is identified on the Commonwealth's plan as Parcel 9. Tax Map Number 20-E17-357-94.
Together with the improvements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto and the GRANTOR warrants GENERALLY the
property hereby conveyed.

RESERVING, however, to the GRANTOR the right to deep mine minerals and remove gas and oil within the areas
hereunder acquired from a minimum depth to be determined by the COMMONWEALTH, from mine shafts or by means of
wells located off the right-of-way.

The GRANTOR does further remise, release, quitclaim and forever discharge the COMMONWEALTH or any agency or
political subdivision thereof or its or their employees or representatives of and from all suits, damages, claims and demands
which the GRANTOR might otherwise have been entitled to assert under the provisions of the Eminent Domain Code, Act of
June 22, 1964, P.L. 84, as amended (26 P.S. 1-101 et seq.,) for or on account of this conveyance and any injury to or
destruction of the aforesaid property of the GRANTOR through or by reason of the aforesaid highway construction or
improvement, except damages, if any, under Section 610 (Limited Reimbursement of Appraisal, Attorney and Engineering
Fees) and Section 610.1 (Payment on Account of Increased Mortgage Costs) of the Eminent Domain Code; provided, however,
that if relocation of a residence or business or farm operation is involved, this release shall likewise not apply to damages, if
any, under Section 601-A(a) (Moving Expenses) and/or Section 602-A and/or Section 603-A (Replacement Housing) of the
Eminent Domain Code.

The GRANTOR does further indemnify the COMMONWEALTH against any claim made by any lessee of the aforesaid
property who has not entered into a Settlement Agreement with the COMMONWEALTH.

ExHAIT A-2



RW-317F (2-83) Page 2 of 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the GRANTOR has executed or caused to be executed these presents, intending to be legally bound thereby.

Witness 4‘ L //:( ..... \\ \ @\’C\\(\\é‘ o, \%\\ 050 s (SEAL)

Viola Hockenberry™~

Witness Approved as 1o rwm Legality _ (SEAL)
Witness A .f~ i 7/(//% Jy{/ ﬁu/&/ (SEAL)
[ ) L Y 2?
. sel N
Witness ,/ Assistant Coun 0

(SEAL)

Amanda-G-Phily

| attest to the signature of the officer who has
executed this deed and certify that execution
hereof has been duly authorized, by the

of
BD. OF DIRS. MAJORITY VOTE OF ASSOC.,ETC. CORPORATION, ASSOCIATION, CLUB, ETC.
By:
Secretary President
(SEAL)
INDIVIDUAL(S), ASSOCIATION, CLUB, etc. CORPORATION
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
:8S: :8S:
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD : COUNTY OF :
On /}’)U'\/ (]{/7 AL i‘) , before me, the On , before me, the

undersigned officer, personally appeared Viola Hockenberry undersigned officer, personally appeared
Known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person(s)
whose name(s) is subscribed to the within instrument, and Who acknowledged himself/herself to be the
acknowledge that she executed the same. of

A corporation, and that he/she as such officer, being

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument on
and official seal. behalf of the said corporation.

1, . h
(SEAL) Vl,é Li LA Cu‘z()“—&_) IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand

ONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA and official seal.
Notarial Seal
Wendelin L. Crouse, Notary Public (SEAL)
Rush Twp., Centre County
My Commission Expires July 27, 2008
Member, Pennsylvania Association Of Notaries
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA | certify that, upon recording, the within instrument should be
mailed to:

COUNTY OF : PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and Michael Hnat
For the aforesaid County in Deed Book 1924 Daisy Street Extension
Page PO Box 342
Witness my hand and seal of office on Clearfield, PA 16830

Recorder of Deeds Agent for the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Department of Transportation

Ltratir -5
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RW-590 (7/99) COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYL.VANIA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

REMIS PROJ.NO. [ 020113

COUNTY Clearfield

S.R-SECTION { 3006-B01 '

MUNICIPALITY Westover Borough ADVANCE NOTICE OF
PARCEL NO. 9 MOVE DATE

CLAIM NO. 17002180000

CLAIMANT Viola Hockenberry

Date: ‘7\ My Og/
Dear Ms. Hockenberry:

The Department of Transportation is acquiring the property that you occupy in connection with the referenced hi ghway

project. One of the most important concerns that you may have is when the Department will require possession of the property.

At this time we do not know the exact date when the property will be needed; however, this notice is provided to you as the

Department’s assurance that you WILL NOT be required to vacate this property and/or move your personal property, in any
event, for at least ninety (90) days from

Additionally, when the time approaches, a representative of the Department will inform you of the date the property will
be needed. At that time you will be given a written NOTICE TO VACATE which will indicate the date by which you must
move. If you elect to move before you receive the final Notice to Vacate, please notify this office.

The Department of Transportation provides RELOCATION ASSISTANCE to help you find a suitable replacement
property. The Right-of-Way Representative whose name and telephone number are listed below, will contact you with
information to help you plan your relocation, including; ‘

. Listings of residential or commercial properties available for sale or lease.

. Names and addresses of moving companies, real estate agencies, financial institutions, and building
contractors. You will have the option of selecting the firm(s) you wish to deal with; the Department makes no
recommendations or referrals.

. Local Mortgage requirements.

. Names and addresses of local or state social service agencies which may be able to assist you with specific
problems.

. A review of your entitlements to certain relocation assistance payments.

In the mean time, if you need additional information concerning this notice or your relocation, feel free to contact your
Right-of-Way Representative at the telephone number listed below.

Sincerely,

%/m’/;{// / // V/
Michael Hnat

District Right-of-Way Administrator
Engineering District 2-0

Attachment:
Your Right-of-Way Representative is: Kent S. Kiesewetter Interstate Acquisition Services

Telephone No: 814-342-1070

"

Eeipidir [S



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA / p

RW-S563P (4/03) ‘ DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

REMIS PROJ.NG. | 020113

COUNTY Clenrficld FENEILO
§.R - SECTION 3006-B01

mmcg):é_rrv ;Vamw REPLACEMENT HOUSING
Y T — SUPPLEMENT

CRATMANT Vs ockenbemy -~ "I OFFERLETTER

Date: 0\ mmog/ . . "

Viola Hockenberry - - e :

P.O. Box 119 T T R A

Westover, PA 16692 -

Desr Ms. Hockenberry:*

As the owner-occupant of a dwelling to be acquired by the Department of Transportation, you are entitled to a
Supplemental Houxmg Pnymmt 'nns payment i8 in addition-to the Aoqmamon Cost Pnymnnt whxch has boen
offered to you. a

You may choose one of the followmgpaymmm o R
(8  Replacamcat Housing Supplement e -
()  Rent Supplament
\ (c) _ Down Payment Supplement
'I‘lus lotmr will explnm your Raplacement Housing Supplement Offer and the qunllﬁcanons that must be met in order
for you to receive a pwmcnt If you prefer to rent & dwellmg, plem notlfy your Relocation Advisor.
© REPLACEMENT HOUSING SUPPLEMENT . . |

This payment oonsxsts.of thme parts: ,nhe, Supplemmt,v Cloging Costs, and Increased Mortgage Costs. The maximizm
amount of your Replacement Housing Supplement Offer is $31,900.. This offer was determined by calculating the
difference between the amount determined by the Departmont as necessary to purchase a comparable dwelling and
the Department’s Acqmsmon Cost for the dwcllmg bemg wqmn:d The calcnlauon i8 as followa

Pmbable sellmg pnoc of a comparable dwallmg o $§ ,QQQ
Minus Acquisition Cost of the acquired dwellmg $28,000

Reoplacement Housing Supplement maximonm offer: - $31.900 , .. .

The amount of the Roplacommt Housing Supplement cannot be more than the maximum offer but may be less than
the amount: offcrod, since by law the payment must bo based an the Iesser of - (2) the amount determined by the
Depavtment as negessary to purchase a comparable dwelling:or (b):the amount- you actually pay for a replacement
dwelling migus (c)-the Auqmsmon Cost of the acqmmd dwellmg, A dweumg as mfmud to in this letrer means a
lmgl&fmmly residental. . - :

LX) 7C-/



RW-5568P (7/99) Page2 of 3

unit and a normal-sized lot and does not include excess land or buildings or parts of buildings not used for residential
purposes. If'you purchase and occapy 2 decent, safe, and sanitary replacement dwaelling that costs the same or more
than the probable selling price of the comparable dwelling. You will receive the full amount of this offer. Any
additional amount above the probable selling price of the comparable dwelling must be paid by you. If you purchase
and occupy a decent, safe, and sanitary replacement dwelling which costs less than the price of the comparable
dwelling; you will receive the difference between the actual cost of the mplaccmmt dwallmg and the Acqmsmon Cost
of tho acquired dwelling. . o o

(

IN ADDITION to the Roplacemmt Housmg Supplemum, you may also qualify for the following payments:

Closing Costx The masonable expeusea m.cunud fm closmg and mlamd costs incidemtal to the purchase of the
roplacement dwelling. Closing costs do not include loan ongumnon feos, purchaser points, or
prcpmde;&penscuuchasmsmdmsnmwc. S S

lncrea.sed Mongage Inmmst Costs 'Iho am:ount nocnssary to compensamyoq for un;maso(l mongagn costs causcd
: - by refinancing. your.mortgage. To qualify for this payment, your dwelling must have been
encumbered by a bona fide mortgage that was a valid lien on your dwelling for not less than 180

. .days prior to the date of initiation of negotiations for the acquisition of your current dwelling. If

you qualify for this payment, you may be reimbuxsed for increased mongagc interest costs, loan
ongmauonﬁwa,and/orpmchaserpomm : L ,

QUALIFICATIONS

To qualify for the Replatement Housing Supplement, you must:

1. Have owned and occupied the acqoired dwelling for at least one bundred and eighty (180)
consecutive days immediately prior to-the date of initiation of negotiations for its acquisition.

20 Purchascnndoompyadcccn;mfo,mdsanitarydwcllmgwidtinonc(l)ymﬁundwdamﬂmyou
-~ -+ .move ar-ong (1) year from thie'date that you receive- ﬁnal payment for dxc acqulsmon cost of the
goquired dwelling, whichover date is leter, - :

" Your replacement dwelling must meet the Department’s miniomomn Decent, Safe, and Sanitary
Standards, found in Bulletin 47. Nq payment can be made to you unless and until the replacement
dwelling is determined by the Department to be decent, safe, and sanitary. Before you purchase a
replacement dwelling, have it inspected by the Depertment. NOTE: The decent, safe, and sanitary
‘inspection is made solely to establish your eligibility to receive the supplemental payment and is not
arepresentation for any other purpose. The Departunent does not warrawt or gusrantee the coudition
of the 1eplacement dwelling.

3. File an application for paymeat within eighteen (18) roonths of the applicable date in Paragraph 2
above. A Department representative will assist you ig filing e(o_qr application opce you have made
arrangeoaents to purchaso a replacement dwelling. S AT

- ”

o



RW-5563P (4/03) . Pago3 of 3

If you desire, your supplemental payment can be processed in advance of the purchase of the replacement dwelling.
To accomplish this, an application for payment must be filed with the Department not less than sixty (60) days prior
to the scheduled purchase settlement date. The Department will process your application as quickly as possible, and
under normal circumstances sixty (60) days is sufficient timoe to process a check. However, the check will be given to
you only after you occupy the replacement dwelling.

Please review the information in this letter with the Deparoment representative 1o make sure that you fully. understand

your entitlememt to the payments and the steps that must be taken in order to receive them. For additional benefits and
details, please read Bulletin 47, which has been given to you.

-

Sincerely,

ichae] Hinat
District Right-of-Way Administrator

Engineering District 2-0

The comparable dwelling(s) used in this calculation is (are) located at:
Comparable No. 1 - 596 East 8" Street, Clearficld, PA 16830

. Bdhdtr'(":g



RW-591 (07/99) CUMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION /

REMIS PROJ. NO. 020113

COUNTY Clearfield

SR ~ SECTION 3006-BO1, PENNDOT
MUNICIPALITY Westover Borough

PARCEL NO. 19 NOTICE TO

CLAIM NO. 1700218000

CLAIMANT Viola Hockenberry ) VACATE

Date: August 25, 2005 -

Viola Hockenberry
PO Box 119
Westover, PA 16692

Dear Ms. Hockenberry: -

On May 9, 2005 you were given an "Advanced Notice of Moving Date”. This Notice was the
Department's assurance that you would not be required to vacate the referenced property and/or move your
personal property for at least ninety days from the date of the notice.

The purpose of this letter is to advise you that the Department must now obtain actual possession of the
property in order to clear the right-of-way. Accordingly, this is your NOTICE TO VACATE the referenced
property by no later than September 26, 2005. Any lease agreement between you and the Department will be
terminated and you will be required to vacate the property by this date. Please notify the person named below of
your moving plans and, if applicable, make arrangements to turn over the keys to the property, as soon as you
have moved.

In the meantime, if you have any questions concerning this notice, the Department's project or your
relocation, please contact the Right-of-Way Representative at the telephone number indicated below.

Sincerely, ,
“ Michael Hnat ~

District Right-of-Way Administrator
Engineering District 2-0

Attachment: copy of the RW-591

Your Right-of~-Way Representative is: Wendy L. Crouse
Telephone No: toll free 1-866-671-3090

ST D



VERIFICATION

I, Andrew M. Rapach, Assistant Counsel, do hereby verify that the statements

made in the foregoing document are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information,

and belief.

I understand that false statements made herein are subject to the penalties of 18

Pa. C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

ANDREW M. RAPACH
ASSISTANT COUNSEL
PA. ID #62016

OFFICE OF CHIEF COUNSEL
FIRM #052

1209 STATE OFFICE BUILDING
300 LIBERTY AVENUE
PITTSBURGH, PA 15222

412.565.7555



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 101218
NO: 06-88-CD
SERVICE# 1 OF 1
RULE; PRAECIPE FOR RULE TO SHOW CAUSE

PLAINTIFF:  IN RE; CONDEMNATION BY THE COMM. OF PA., DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION, OF
RIGHT OF WAY FOR STATE ROUTE 3006, SECTOIN BO1, IN WESTOVER BOROUGH

VS.
DEFENDANT: VIOLA HOCKENBERRY

SHERIFF RETURN

NOW, February 08, 2006 AT 2:51 PM SERVED THE WITHIN RULE; PRAECIPE FOR RULE TO SHOW CAUSE
ON VIOLA HOCKENBERRY DEFENDANT AT 45 WATER STREET EXT., WESTOVER, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO VIOLA HOCKENBERRY, DEFENDANT A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF
THE ORIGINAL RULE; PRAECIPE FOR RULE TO SHOW CAUSE AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

SERVED BY: DAVIS / MORGILLO

ED
Harva@t
FEB09 2

Wwilliam A Sha
prothonotary/Clerk of

PURPOSE VENDOR CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE COMM.OFPA./DOT 723 10.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS COMM.OFPA/DOT 723 76.74

Sworn to Before Me This
So Answers,

Day of 2006

“(u/ // W .
Chester A. Hawkigfs
Sheriff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, e D
OF RIGHT OF WAY FOR STATE ROUTE NO: 2006-88 C.D. AR
3006, SECTION BO1, IN WESTOVER | Oﬂ/ | &L
BOROUGH MAi 1 277006
(9\(/ .+ A Shaw
VIOLA HOCKENBERRY vk of Courts]
ACC A#;j Kapad\

PETITION TO ISSUE A WRIT OF POSSESSION

AND NOW, comes the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of
Transportation, Condemnor (PennDOT), and prays this Honorable Court to issue a Writ of
Possession in the instant matter upon the following averments:

1. On or about January 19, 2006 PennDOT filed a Praecipe for Rule to Show
Cause Why Writ of Possession Should Not Issue on certain property occupied by Viola
Hockenberry.

2. The property is located at 45 Water Street Extension, Westover Borough,
Clearfield County

3. The property was acquired in lieu of condemnation from Viola Hockenberry
via deeds to PennDOT.

4. Viola Hockenberry has refused to vacate the premises despite notices from
PennDOT. A copy of the Praecipe for Rule to Show Cause Why Writ of Possession Should Not
Issue which sets forth in detail the facts of this case marked as Exhibit "A" is attached hereto and

incorporated herein.



5. On January 19, 2006 the Prothonotary of Clearfield County issued a Rule to
Show Cause Why Writ of Possession Should Not Issue. A copy of the Rule marked as Exhibit
"B" is attached hereto.

6. On February 8, 2006 the Sheriff of Clearfield County served the Rule to Show
Cause on Viola Hockenberry. Copies of Sheriff's answers marked as Exhibits "C & D" are
attached hereto.

7. Viola Hockenberry has failed to answer the Rule within the requisite 5 days
and has not answered the Rule as of the date of filing of the within petition as required by 26 P.S.
§1-407.

8. Pursuant to 26 P.S. §1-407, PennDOT requests the Court make the Rule
absolute and grant possession of the property to the Department of Transportation.

WHEREFORE, the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of
Transportation prays this Honorable Court issue the Writ of Possession and direct the Sheriff of
Clearfield County to evict Viola Hockenberry from the premises at 45 Water Street Extension,
Westover Borough, Clearfield County, and to deliver possession of said premises to the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Transportation. The Department further prays
this Honorable Court direct the Sheriff of Clearfield County to remain at the premises while the
personal property is packed and removed to an off-premises storage location and the property is
secured by PennDOT or its representatives. Sheriff costs and costs for removal, transfer and
storage of the personal property are to be paid by PennDOT.

Regpectfully submitted

1

Andrew M. Rapach
Assistant Counsel




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE

(OMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, '

OF RIGHT OF WAY FOR STATE ROUTE NO: oo - BE- CD
306, SECTION B01, IN WESTOVER

BOROUGH

VIOLA HOCKENBERRY

PRAECIPE FOR RULE TO SHOW CAUSE WHY WRIT OF POSSESSION SHOULD
NOT ISSUE

AND NOW, comes the Commonwealtﬁ of Pennsylvania, Department of
Transportation (DOT), condemnor in the above-captioned proceedings pursuant to Section
407(a) of the Eminent Domain Code, 26 P.S. §1-407(a), by and through its attorneys Andrew M.
Rapach, Assistant Counsel, and the Office of Chief Counsel, and hereby requests on the
following averments that a Rule be issued upon the condemnee, Viola Hockenberry, to show

cause why a writ of possession should not issue:
1. 26 P.S. §1-407 provides Possession; entry; payment of compensation.

The condemnor, after the expiration of the time for filing
preliminary objections by the condemnee to the declaration of
taking, shall be entitled to possession or right of entry upon
payment of, or a written offer to pay to the condemnee, the amount
of just compensation as estimated by the condemnor. If a
condemnee thereafter refuses to deliver possession or permit right
of entry, the Prothonotary upon praecipe of the condemnor shall
issue a rule, returnable in five days after service upon the
condemnee, to show cause why a writ of possession should not
issue, upon which the ‘court, unless preliminary objections
warranting delay are pending, may issue a writ of possession
conditioned upon payment to the condemnee or into court of such

estimated just compensation and on such other terms asithebgauartity this 1o be a true
and attested copy of the originas

may direct. sintemant filad in this case
JAN 192006
Aftest b B

Prothionotary/
Slerk of Courts

ity BT A



2. In lieu of condemnation the Department of Transportation purchased certain
property owned by Viola Hockehberry, of Westover Borough, Clearfield County Pennsylvania.

3. The property acquired is located at 45 Water Street Extension, Westover
Borough, Clearfield County, PA. Traveling on Route 36, turn left onto Michael Street, follow to
the end and turn right onto a dirt road, this is Water Street Extension. The subject property is the
only building located on Water Street Extension. The mailing address of the property acquired is
45 Water Street Extension, Westover, PA 16692.

4. The property of 5 Water Street Extension was acquired from Viola
Hockenberry in fee simple by deed dated May 27, 2005 and recorded in the Recorder of Deeds
Office of and for the County of Clearfield, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, as; fee simple deed
form RW-317F, Instrument No. 200520839, recorded December 1, 2005. (copy attached and
marked Exhibit “A”).

5. The total consideration for the referenced deed was $26,995.45.

6. The building located on the property is occupied by Viola Hockenberry and her
two daughters.

7. Viola Hockenberry received Form RW-590, Advance Notice of Moving Date
(90-day assurance notice) by hand-delivery on May 9, 2005. (Copy attached and marked as
Exhibit “B”)

8. Form RW-591, Notice to Vacate (30-day vacation notice) was mailed to Viola
Hockenberry on August 25, 2005 USPS certified mail, return receipt requested. (Copy attached
and marked as Exhibit “C”) She signed for the notice on August 26, 2005.

8. Both the 90-day assurance period commencing on May 9, 2005 as well as the

30-day vacation period commencing on August 25, 2005 have expired.



9. Despite repeated requests to acquire possession of the property Viola
Hockenberry has refused and continues to refuse delivery of the property to the Department of
Transportation.

2005
10. The project was let on May 6, 2004. A Notice to Proceed was issued to the
20°% _

contractor on August 25, 2664 The property is located in the construction area and the
contractor is restricted from working on this property.

THEREFORE, the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of
Transportation requests the Prothonotary issue a Rule to Show Cause returnable in five (5) days

upon Viola Hockenberry why a Writ of Possession should not be entered.

Respectfully submitted,
\ ,

_‘ T
Y AL .
ANDREW M. RAPACH

ASSISTANT COUNSEL
PA.ID #62016

OFFICE OF CHIEF COUNSEL
FIRM #052

1209 STATE OFFICE BUILDING
300 LIBERTY AVENUE
PITTSBURGH, PA 15222

412.565.7555
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*RETURN DOCUMENT TO:
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R COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
L DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

rl\l\:j |'~."|“>',:r—.r-‘.‘| 020112
e N
oty Clearfield
Miﬂ‘u‘jz\" 3006-BO) DEED
LMUTRIPALITY Westover Borough .
[‘Puﬁf%l, N 9 (Fee Simple)

LA NU 17002180000
mﬁxNT Viola Hockenberry

THS INDENTURE, made > 7 iirs 20U S by Viola Hockenberry of Westover Borough, Clearfield

Coun_ , Pennsylvania, owner(s) of property affected by the construction or improvement of the above mentioned State Route,

herhes:s, executors, administrators, successors, and/or assigns, hereinafter, whether singular or plural, called the GRANTOR,

and (k1 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Transportation, hereinafter called the COMMONWEALTH
WITNESSETH:

VMIEREAS the COMMONWEALTH has recorded a plan in the Recorder of Deeds Office of the aforeszid County
indicaaing its authorization to condemn property for the above highway from the aforesaid property; and

VVHEREAS the parties hereto have agreed that, in lieu of condemnation, the GRANTOR wil} convey in fee §impl¢ and
such oher lesser estate(s) as designated, if any, to the COMMONWEALTH the property or portion thereof required by the
COM. NONWEALTH,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (81.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the
GRAINTOR does hereby grant and convey to the COMMONWEALTH
(Jin fe simple the premises described in exhibit "A".
K e simple that portion of the aforesaid premises designated as required right-of-way on the plot plan attached hereto and
made apart hereof; and those areas, if any, designated as required for other than right-of-way in the easement(s) identified by
the plotplan.

BEING all or a portion of the same property conveyed or devised to the GRANTOR by Letters of Administration of
Richard C. Hockenberry, deceased, dated September 14, 2004 and recorded in File #1704-0623. Recorded on October 27,
2004 1nthe Clearfield County Register of Wills Office. This conveyance contains 0.4635 acres as required right-of-way for
boroughpark and flood control and is identified on the Commonwealth's plan as Parcel 9. Tax Map Number 20-E[7-357-94.
Together with the improvements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto and the GRANTOR warrants GENERALLY the
property hereby conveyed.

RESERVING, however, to the GRANTOR the right to deep mine minerals and remove gas and oil within the areas
hereunder acquired from a minimum depth to be determined by the COMMONWEALTH, from mine shafts or by means of

wells located off the right-of-way.

The GRANTOR does further remise, release, quitclaim and forever discharge the COMMONWEALTH or any agency or
political subdivision thereof or its or their employees or representatives of and from all suits, damages, claims and demands
which the GRANTOR might otherwise have been entitled to assert under the provisions of the Eminent Domain Code, Act of
Tune 22,1964, P.L. 84, as amended (26 P.S. 1-101 et seq.,) for or on account of this conveyance and any injury to or
destruction of the aforesaid property of the GRANTOR through or by reason of the aforesaid highway construction or
improvement, except damages, if any, under Section 610 (Limited Reimbursement of Appraisal, Attomey and Engineering
Fees)and Section 610.1 (Payment on Account of Increased Mortgage Costs) of the Eminent Domain Code; provided, however,
that1f relocation of a residence or business or farm operation is involved, this release shall likewise not apply to damages, 1f
any, under Section 601-A(a) (Moving Expenses) and/or Section 602-A and/or Section 603-A (Replacement Housing) of the
Eminent Domain Code.

The GRANTOR does further mdemnify the COMMONWEALTH against any claimmade by any lessee of the aforesaid
property who has not entered into a Settlement Agreement with the COMMONWEALTH.
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IN SINESS W [ERE()»I*‘ the GRANTOR has exccuted or caus

ey
s

Poaee o .o
=LA Y

ed to be executed these presents, intending to be legally bound thereby

e, : ‘ ’
Witress ‘/ .f/r""“— - \_\A '-;3_'\ i “X;' (\x\‘\k&ﬁ;’ﬁ \f:‘\'l “\\\} MR (S EAL)
Viola Hockenberry ™ (-
» N ;R )
S /» L f - . ] P [/
Wit ress 5 )',\—*‘//’)'7&/3@ I8 f~—ﬂ'\ﬂu (SEAL)
= L ; {
Wit re - Assistant Counsal, RIW Z, W ON se
I SS - -

—Amanda-G—Fhily (SEAL)
I altezst to the signature of the officer who has
execcuted this deed and certify that execution
herezal has been duly authorized, by the

of
BD. OF DIRS.,MAJORITY VOTE OF ASSOC..ETC. CORPORATION, ASSOCIATION, CLUB, ETC.
By:
Secretary President
(SE AL)
IND IVIDUAL(S), ASSOCIATION, CLUB, etc. CORPORATION
I
CO MMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
:S8: :SS:
COUNTY OF CL?ABFIELD - COUNTY OF :
N NI AT ACOH | vefore me, the On . before me, the

und ersigned officer, personallyappeared Viola Hockenberry
Known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person(s)
whose name(s) is subscribed to the within instrument, and
ack nowledge that she executed the same.

INWITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand

and official seal. \
o

i v oox /r\i g 4 i
Upendedy N Uit
MONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal
Waendein L. Crouse, Notary Public

Rush Twp., Centre County
My Commission Expires July 27, 2008

Member, Pennsylvania Association Of Notaries

(SEAL)

undersigned officer, personally appeared

Who acknowledged himself/herself to be the

of
A corporaticn, and that he/she as such officer, being
authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument on
behalf of the said corporation.

~— IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand
and official seal.

(SEAL)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF :
Recorded in the Office of the Recarder of Deeds in and
For the aforesaid County in Deed Book

Page

Witness my hand and seal of office on

Recorder of Deeds

I certify that, upon recording, the within instrument should be
mailed to:
PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Michzel Hnat
1924 Daisy Street Extension
PO Box 342
Clearfield, PA 16830

Agent for the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of Transportation

V)
1
N
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RW-590 (7/99) COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
LREMIS PROI. NO. 020113
COUNTY Clearfield

SRSECTION 3006-B01 ]

MUNICEPALITY Westover Borough ADVANCE NOTICE OF
PARCEL_ NO. [ 9 MOVE DATE

CLAIM (NO. | 17002180000

Viola Hockenberry

ELAIMANT

Date: C'X iry 0 (\/
Dear Ms. Hockenberry:

Additionally, when the time approaches, a representative of the Department will inform you of the date the property wil]
beneeded. At that time you wil] be given a written NOTICE TO VACATE which will indicate the date by which you must
move. If you elect to move before you receive the final Notice to Vacate, please notify this office.

The Department of Transportation provides RELOCATION ASSISTANCE to help you find a suitable replacement
property. The Right-of-Way Representative whose name and telephone number are listed below, will contact you with
information to help you plan your relocation, including: :

. Listings of residential or commercial properties available for sale or lease.

. Names and addresses of moving companies, real estate agencies, financial institutions, and building
contractors. You will have the option of selecting the firm(s) you wish to deal with; the Department makes no
recommendations or referrals,

. Local Mortgage requirements.

. Names and addresses of local or state social service agencies which may be able to assist you with specific
problems.

. A review of your entitlements to certain relocation assistance payments.

In the mean time, if you need additional information concerning this notice or your relocation, feel free to contact your
Right-of-Way Representative at the telephone number listed below.

Sincerely,

Michael Hnat
District Right-of-Way Administrator
Engineering District 2-0

Attachment:
Your Right-of-Way Representative is: Kent S. Kiesewetter Interstate Acquisition Services

Telephone No: 814-342-1070

Fox 3T E



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

RWV-556SP (4/03) DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

@mmmﬂa 020113

_;A:JRchamséﬂv Wt Bcoigh REPLACEMENT HOUSING
CLAMNO 17002180000 SUPPLEMENT
ST Yebdmebes 1 OFFERLETTER

Dute: O\W\M'US/ : ‘ , "

Viola Hockenberry L

PO Box 119 - - S

Westover, PA 16692 -

Dear Ms. Hockenberry:

As the owner-occupant of 2 dwelling to be acquired by the Department of Transportation, you are entitled to a
Supplemental Housimg' Paymant Thus paymant i8 in addition-to the Aoqmamon Cost Pnymcm which has been
of¥ered to you. '

You may chooss ono-of the foUowmg paymmbs : e
(a) Replacement Housing Supple.mem ' '
®) Rent Supplement

() . Down Payment Supplemant

L]
This latter will explam yow Replacement Housing Supplement Offer and the qualifications that must be met in order
for you to receive a pmxcm If you prefer to rent.a dwelhng, plcm nohfy your Relocation Advisor.

REPLACEMENT HOUSING SUPPLEMENT

This payment consists Qf thme parts: the Supplcmcnt, Cloging Costs and Increased Mortgage Costs. The maximum
amount of your Replacement Housing Supplement Offer is $31,900.. This offor was determined by calculating the
difference between the amount determined by the Department as necessary to purchase a comparable dwelling and
the Department’s Acqmsmon Cost for the dwelling being wquu'cd The calculation is as follows:

Probable sollmg pnoc of a comparable dwclhng . $§_ .QQQ
Minus Acquisition Cost of the acquired dwelling: $28.000

Replacement Housing Supplement maxironm offer: $31.900 .

The amount of the Roplacement Housing Supplement cannot be more than the maximum offer but may be less than
the amount offared, since by law the payment must bo based on the Igsser of: (a) the amount determined by the
Department as nocossary to purchase a comparable dwellingor (b).the amount you actually pay for a replacement
dwelling munus (c) the Acquisitiop Cost of the acquxred dwelltng, . A dwelling as referred to in this letrer means a
mngl&faxmly restdential |~ . -

A\
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RW. 5SEP (799)

Page2of 3

unt- ar{ a nommal-sized lot and does not include excess land or buildings or parts of buildings not used for residential
purposs. Ifyou purchase and occupy 2 deccnt, safe, and sanitary replacement dwelling that costs the same or more
tharm the probable selling price of the comparable dwelling. You will receive the full amount of this offer. Any
add 4tioal amount above.the probable selling price of the comparable dwelling must be paid by you. If you purchase
aad OCupy & decent, safe, and sanitary replacement dwelling which costs less than the price of the comparable
dwelling, you will roceive the difference between the actual cost of the mp]ascmant dwallmg and the Ar:qxnsnon Cost
of thkae wquired dwelling. S . U : (

IN ADDITION to the Replacement Housing Supplement, you may also qpalify for the following payments:

Clostng Coms The reasonable expmses mcmmd for closing and- mlamd costs incidental to the purchase of the

roplacement dwelling. Closing costs do not include loan ongmanon feos, purchaser points, or
propudqxpenscasuchastausmdmsuramc S o C

Inémased\Mortg,age Intgxest Costs - 'I'he nmount necqssaxy to oompmamyoy fo}- increased mortgagn costs caused

QUAL[FICATIONS

by refinancing your.mortgage. To qualify for this payment, your dwelling must have been
encumbered by a bona fide mortgage that was & valid lien on your dwelling for not less thaa 180
. .days prior to the date of initiation of negotiarions fox the acquisition of your current dwelling. 1f
you qualify for this payment, you may be roeimbursed for increased mongagc interest costs, loan
ongipstion ﬁcca, and/or, pmx:hasor points. ,

)

To qualify for the Replacement Housing Supplement, you must:

1.

Have ownod and occupied the acquired dwelling for at least one hundred and cighty (180)
consecutive days immediately prior to the dats of initiation of negotiations for its acquisition.

Purchase and occupy a decent, safe, and smitmydwcﬂingwid\in one (1) year from the date that you

.move ar-one (1) year from the'date that you receive ﬁnal paymmt for thc acqmamon cost of the

doquired dwelling, whichover datc is later.

" Your replacement dwelling must meet the Department’s minimm Decent, Safe, and Sanitary

Standards, found in Bulletin 47. Nq payment can be made to you unless and until the replacement
dwelling is determined by the Department to be decent, safe, and sanitary. Before you purchase a
replacement dwelling, have it inspected by the Department. NOTE: The decent, safe, and sanitary

nspection is mado solely to establish your eligibility to reccive the supplemental payment and is aot

a representation for any other purpose. The Departuent does not warrant or gusrantee the condition
of the replacement dwelling.

File an application for payment within eighteen (18) months of the applicable date in Paragraph 2
gbove. A Departiment representative will assist you ig filing e/our applxcanoq opce you have made
arrangements to purchaso a replacement dwalling. R

A
\
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Ry -5563P (4/03) Pago 3 o' 3

If =y ou desire, your supplemental payment can be processed in advance of the purchase of the replacement dwelling
To accomplish this, an application for paymont st be filed with the Department not less than sixty (60) days priogr
to the scheduled purchase settiement date. The Department will process your application as quickly as possible, and
une deT normal crcumstances sixty (60) days is sufficient time to process a check. However, the check will be given to
yosu only after you occupy the replacement dwelling.

Pleease review the information in this letter with the Deparument representative to make sure that you fully.undexstand

yosur entitlernent to the payments end the steps that must be taken in arder to receive them. For additional benefits and
detauls, please read Bulletin 47, which has been given to you.

Sincerely,
ichar] Hnat
Dastrict Right-of-Way Administrator

Engineering District 2-0

The comparable dwelling(s) used in this calculation is (are) located at:
Comparable No. 1 - 596 East 8® Street, Clearficld, PA 16830

A1/

Exctirsy (%3
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! CLAIMANT

RW-391 (0759

CUMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

REMIS PROI. NO. 020113
[ CONFY Clearfield
SR -SECTON 3006-B01

MUNIC TPAUTY

Westover Borough

|_PARCEE. NG,

9

NOTICE TO

CLAIM INO.

1700218000

Viola Hockenberry

VACATE

Date: August 25,

2005

Viola Hockenberry

PO Box 119

Westover, PA 16692

Dear IMs. Hockenberry:

On May 9, 2005 you were given an "Advanced Notice of Moving Date”. This Notice was the
Department's assurance that you would not be required to vacate the referenced property and/or move your

personal property for at least ninety days from the date of the notice.

The purpose of this letter is to advise you that the Department must now obtain actual possession of the
property in order to clear the right-of-way. Accordingly, this is your NOTICE TO VACATE the referenced
property by no later than September 26, 2005. Any lease agreement between you and the Department will be
termirzated and you will be required to vacate the property by this date. Please notify the person named below of
your moving plans and, if applicable, make arrangements to turn over the keys to the property, as soon as you

have moved.

[n the meantime, if you have any questions concerning this notice, the Department's project or your

PENNDOT

relocation, please contact the Right-of-Way Representative at the telephone number indicated below.

Atftachment: copy of the RW-591

Sincerely,

. 7
A iih gl Pt
" Michael Hnat ~
District Right-of-Way Administrator
Engineering District 2-0

Your Right-of~-Way Representative is: Wendy L. Crouse
Telephone No: toll free 1-866-671-3090

EXHIIT D

A-12



VERIFICATION

I. Andrew M. Rapach, Assistant Counsel, do hereby verify that the statements
made in the foregoing document are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information,
and belief.

[ understand that false statements made herein are subject to the penalties of 18

Pa. C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

ANDREW M. RAPACH
ASSISTANT COUNSEL
PA.ID #62016

OFFICE OF CHIEF COUNSEL
FIRM #052

1209 STATE OFFICE BUILDING
300 LIBERTY AVENUE
PITTSBURGH, PA 15222

412.565.7555



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,

OF RIGHT OF WAY FOR STATE ROUTE NO: Yeet - €8 o
3006, SECTION BO1, IN WESTOVER
BOROUGH
VIOLA HOCKENBERRY
RULE

Please take notice that a Rule to Show Cause Why Writ of Possession
Should Not Issue has been issued in the above matter. You must reply to this Rule
in five (5) days or the Rule will be made absolute and possession may be granted

to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Transportation.

BY THE PROTHONOTARY

e

WILLIAM A. SHAW
Prothonotary
My Commission Expires
1st Monday in Jan, 2010
Rleartield Co . Clearfield, PA

Fhersby cart™v s abaatce
ang v Coe T Y
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 101218 ,
NO: 06-88-CD,

SERVICE # 1 OF 1 :

RULE; PRAECIPE FOR RUCE TO SHOW CAUS

PLAINTIFF: IN RE; CONDEMNATION BY THE COMM. OF PA., DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION, OF
RIGHT OF WAY FOR STATE ROUTE 3006, SECTOIN B01, IN WESTOVER BOROUGH

VS.
DEFENDANT: VIOLA HOCKENBERRY

SHERIFF RETURN

NOW, February 08, 2006 AT 2:51 PM SERVED THE WITHIN RULE; PRAECIPE FOR RULE TO SHOW CAUSE
ON VIOLA HOCKENBERRY DEFENDANT AT 45 WATER STREET EXT., WESTOVER, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO VIOLA HOCKENBERRY, DEFENDANT A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF
THE ORIGINAL RULE; PRAECIPE FOR RULE TO SHOW CAUSE AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS

THEREOF.
SERVED BY: DAVIS/MORGILLO

PURPOSE VENDOR CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE COMM.OFPA./DOT 723 10.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS COMM.OFPA/DOT 723 76.74
Sworn to Before Me This
So Answers,

Day of 2006

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff

é-(/f/@/f‘c



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 101218
NO: 06-88-CD

SERVICE# 1 OF 1 .- :

RULE; PRAECIPE FOR I\:\Q‘UL}E TO SHOW CAUSE

PLAINTIFF: IN RE; CONDEMNATION BY THE COMM. OF PA., DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION, OF
RIGHT OF WAY FOR STATE ROUTE 3006, SECTOIN BO1, IN WESTOVER BOROUGH

VS.
DEFE NDANT: VIOLA HOCKENBERRY

SHERIFF RETURN

NOW, February 08, 2006 AT 2:51 PM SERVED THE WITHIN RULE; PRAECIPE FOR RULE TO SHOW CAUSE
ON VIOLA HOCKENBERRY DEFENDANT AT 45 WATER STREET EXT., WESTOVER, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO VIOLA HOCKENBERRY, DEFENDANT A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF
THE ORIGINAL RULE; PRAECIPE FOR RULE TO SHOW CAUSE AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS

THEREOF.
SERVED BY: DAVIS/MORGILLO

PURPOSE VENDOR CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE COMM.OFPA./DOT 723 10.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS COMM.OFPA/DOT 723 76.74
Sworn to Before Me This
So Answers,

Day of 2006 W‘-

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,

OF RIGHT OF WAY FOR STATE ROUTE NO: 2006-88 C.D.
3006, SECTION B01, IN WESTOVER

BOROUGH

VIOLA HOCKENBERRY
COURT OF COURT

AND NOW, this ’%Rb day of M (A,LQ/OA , 2006, in

consideration of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Transportation's, Petition to

Issue a Writ of Possession, it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that argument

is scheduled for HMQQ azl 200( at Q'.OO A M. in Courtroom ]

of the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, PA.

BY THE COURT:

O@ﬁ@

r——?' :-—'W

5 L/. Rapagch
AR”07 2006 ?

William A Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that on the date set forth below a true and correct copy of
the foregoing document(s) was served upon all parties or their counsel of record as indicated

below by regular United States first class mail, postage prepaid:

Viola Hockenberry
P.O. Box 119
Westover, PA 16692

Date: <
Andrew M. Rapach
Assistant Counsel

3///Zooc L./



Clearfield County Office of the Prothonotary and Clerk of Courts

William A. Shaw David S. Ammerman Jacki Kendrick Bonnie Hudson
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts Solicitor Deputy Prothonotary Administrative Assistant

To: All Concerned Parties

From: William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

It has come to my attention that there is some confusion on court orders over the
issue of service. To attempt to clear up this question, from this date forward until further
notice, this or a similar memo will be attached to each order, indicating responsibility for
service on each order or rule. If you have any questions, please contact me at (814) 765-
2641, ext. 1331. Thank you.

Sincerely,

( AL ,ég/w

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

pATE: 317 o

2§ You are responsible for serving all appropriate parties.

The Prothonotary’s office has provided service to the following parties:
Plaintiff(s)/Attorney(s)
Defendant(s)/Attorney(s)

Other

Special Instructions:

PO Box 548, Clearfield PA 16830  a  Phone: (814) 765-2641 Bxt. 1330 ®  Fax: (814) 765-7659



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION-LAW

Bl TR
IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE F ho oy j}
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, O /9 B0y Ay
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OTem h
OF RIGHT OF WAY FOR STATE ROUTE NO:2006-88 CD. MAR 2 82008 (1 seive)
3006, SECTION B01, IN WESTOVER Covrsely topyo
BOROUGH . ni
William A. Shaw @
VIOLA HOCKENBERRY Prothonoiary
COURT OF COURT
, Th .
AND NOW, this Q8 dqayof  Manc h , 2006, in

consideration of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Transportation's, Petition to
Issue a Writ of Possession, it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that

(1) the Rule to Show Cause Why Writ of Possession Should Not Issue is made
absolute and a Writ of Possession is issued;

(2) the Sheriff of Clearfield County is directed to evict Viola Hockenberry from
the premises at 45 Water Street Extension, Westover Borough, Clearfield County, and to
surrender possession of the premises to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of
Transportation;

(3) the Sheriff of Clearfield County is to remain at the premises while the personal
property is packed and removed to an off-premises storage location and the property is secured
by PennDOT or its representatives; and,

(4) Sheriff costs and costs for removal, transfer and storage of the personal
property are to be paid by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Transportation.

BY THE COURT:

f\qﬂw@\ﬁ

N ~




